

No. 23-10246

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit

STATE OF TEXAS; AMERICAN ASSOCIATION OF PRO-LIFE OBSTETRICIANS &
GYNECOLOGISTS; CHRISTIAN MEDICAL & DENTAL ASSOCIATIONS,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

XAVIER BECERRA; UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES
FOR MEDICARE AND MEDICAID SERVICES; KAREN L. TRITZ; DAVID R. WRIGHT,
Defendants-Appellants.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS (LUBBOCK)
NO. 5:22-cv-00185-H

**BRIEF OF AMERICAN COLLEGE OF EMERGENCY
PHYSICIANS, AMERICAN COLLEGE OF OBSTETRICIANS AND
GYNECOLOGISTS, AMERICAN MEDICAL ASSOCIATION,
SOCIETY FOR MATERNAL-FETAL MEDICINE, ET AL., AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS
AND REVERSAL**

SHANNON ROSE SELDEN
COUNSEL OF RECORD
ADAM AUKLAND-PECK
DEBEVOISE &
PLIMPTON LLP
66 Hudson Blvd.
New York, NY 10001
Tel.: (212) 909-6000
Counsel to Amici Curiae

JEFFREY B. DUBNER
SKYE L. PERRYMAN
DEMOCRACY
FORWARD
FOUNDATION
P.O. Box 34553
Washington, D.C. 20043
Tel.: (202) 448-9090
Counsel to Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	5
ARGUMENT	9
I. Providing Stabilizing Treatment for Pregnant Patients with Emergency Medical Conditions Sometimes Requires Abortion	9
A. The Nature of Emergency Care.....	9
B. Caring for Pregnant Patients Is an Essential Component of Emergency Medicine	11
II. When a Physician Determines That Abortion Is the Clinically Indicated Stabilizing Treatment for an Emergency Medical Condition, It Is Required by EMTALA.....	14
A. EMTALA Enshrines Physicians’ Commitment to Treating and Stabilizing Patients.....	14
B. The Guidance Correctly Advises That, in Some Situations, EMTALA Requires Abortion	16
C. The District Court Misunderstood Key Aspects of EMTALA and Emergency Medical Practice.....	17
III. The Balance of the Equities and the Public Interest Weigh Against an Injunction.....	26
A. The Injunction Places Pregnant Patients at Risk.....	27
B. The Injunction Will Particularly Harm Patients in Rural Areas, Minoritized Patients, and Patients with Low Incomes.....	32
C. Forcing Physicians to Decide Between Obeying State Law and Obeying EMTALA Harms Physicians and the Public Interest	35
CONCLUSION.....	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Goodman v. Sullivan, 891 F.2d 449 (2d Cir. 1989).....5

Texas v. Becerra, No. 5:22-CV-185-H, 2022 WL 3639525 (N.D. Tex. Aug. 23, 2022)6, 7, 18, 22, 24, 26

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 1395dd.....*passim*

Idaho Code § 18-622.....36

Tex. Health & Safety Code 245.002.....14

Other Authorities

68 Fed. Reg. 53221, (Nov. 10, 2003) (codified at 42 C.F.R. 413, 482, and 489)9

ACEP, *Code of Ethics for Emergency Physicians* (Jan. 2017)11, 33, 37, 38

ACEP, *Delivery of Emergency Care in Rural Settings* (2017).....33

ACEP, *EMTALA Fact Sheet*15, 36

ACEP, Policy Statements, *Definition of Emergency Medicine* (Jan. 2021).....9

ACOG Clinical Consensus No. 1, *Pharmacologic Stepwise Multimodal Approach for Postpartum Pain Management* (Sept. 2021)31

ACOG, *Code of Professional Ethics 2* (Dec. 2018)37

ACOG Committee Opinion No. 586, *Health Disparities in Rural Women*.....33

ACOG Committee Opinion No. 667, *Hospital-Based Triage of Obstetric Patients*10, 13

ACOG Obstetric Care Consensus, *Placenta Accreta Spectrum* (July 2012, reaff’d 2021)31

ACOG Practice Bulletin No. 183, *Postpartum Hemorrhage* (Oct. 2017)31

ACOG Practice Bulletin No. 190, *Gestational Diabetes Mellitus* (Feb. 2018)31

ACOG Practice Bulletin No. 198, *Prevention and Management of Obstetric Lacerations at Vaginal Delivery* (Sept. 2018, reaff’d 2022)31

ACOG Practice Bulletin No. 200, *Early Pregnancy Loss* (Nov. 2018, reaff’d 2021)12, 20

ACOG Practice Bulletin No. 217, *Prelabor Rupture of Membranes* (Mar. 2020, reaff’d 2022)12, 21

Agency for Healthcare Rsch. & Quality, *2019 Nat’l Healthcare Quality and Disparities Report*, (2019).....34

Alicia Naspretto, ‘*My Heart Broke Into a Million Pieces*’: *The Stories Behind the Texas Abortion Ban Lawsuit*, KXXV 25 ABC, Mar. 8, 2023.....30

AMA, *Code of Medical Ethics Opinions on Patient-Physician Relationships* § 1.1.1 (2016).....37, 38

AMA, *Principles of Medical Ethics* (2001).....38

Anjali Nambiar & Shivani Patel, *Maternal Morbidity and Fetal Outcomes Among Pregnant Women at 22 Weeks’ Gestation or Less with Complications in 2 Texas Hospitals after Legislation on Abortion*, 227 AM. J. OBSTETRICS & GYNECOLOGY 648 (2022).....31

Ashely Redinger and Hao Nguyen, *Incomplete Abortions*, NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF HEALTH, June 27, 202226

Courtney Carpenter, *League City Family in ‘Nightmare’ Situation Under Texas Abortion Law*, ABC 13, Sept. 29, 202230

Cleveland Clinic, *High-Risk Pregnancy*13

CMS, *Advancing Rural Maternal Health Equity* (May 2022)34, 35

CMS, *Rural Health Strategy* (2018)33

Donna Hoyert, *Maternal Mortality Rates in the United States, 2021*, NAT’L CTR. FOR HEALTH STAT. (Mar. 2023)13

Econ. Rsch. Serv., U.S. Dep’t of Agric., *Rural America at a Glance 2* (2021)33

Elizabeth Cohen & John Bonifield, *Texas Woman Almost Dies Because She Couldn’t Get an Abortion*, CNN, Nov. 16, 202229

Elizabeth Cohen et al., *‘Heartbreaking’ Stories Go Untold, Doctors Say, As Employers ‘Muzzle’ Them in Wake of Abortion Ruling*, CNN, Oct. 12, 202230

Emily Baumgaertner, *Doctors in abortion-ban states fear prosecution for treating patients with life-threatening pregnancies*, LA TIMES, July 29, 202230

Emily E. Peterson et al., *Vital Signs: Pregnancy-Related Deaths, United States, 2011–2015, and Strategies for Prevention, 13 States, 2013–2017*, 68 MORBIDITY & MORTALITY WKLY. REP. 423 (May 10, 2019).....28

Four in 5 Pregnancy-related Deaths in the U.S. are Preventable, CDC, Sept. 19, 202227

Healthcare Cost and Utilization Project, *Emergency Department and Inpatient Utilization and Cost for Pregnant Women: Variation by Expected Primary Payer and State of Residence* (Dec. 14, 2021)28

Juanita Chinn, et al., *Health Equity Among Black Women in the United States*, 30 J. WOMEN’S HEALTH 212 (2021).....34, 35

Katherine Tucker et al., *Delayed Diagnosis and Management of Second Trimester Abdominal Pregnancy*, BMJ CASE REP. 1 (Sept. 2017)11

Kimberly Kilfoyle et al., *Nonurgent and Urgent Emergency Department Use During Pregnancy: An Observational Study* 216 AM. J. OF OBSTETRICS AND GYNECOLOGY (Feb. 2017).....13

Laura Ungar & Heather Hollingsworth, *Despite Dangerous Pregnancy Complications, Abortions Denied*, ASSOCIATED PRESS, Nov. 20, 2022.....30

Lyndsey S. Benson et al., *Early Pregnancy Loss in the Emergency Department*, J. AM. C. OF EMERGENCY PHYSICIANS OPEN (2021)....32, 33, 34, 35

March of Dimes, *Maternity Care Desert*.....32

Michael S. Beeson et al., *The Model of the Clinical Practice of Emergency Medicine*, AM. BOARD OF EMERGENCY MED. (2019)12

Nancy Ochieng et al., *How Many Physicians Have Opted-Out of the Medicare Program?*, KFF (Oct. 22, 2020)15

Office of the Ass’t Sec’y for Planning & Evaluation, HHS, *Trends in the Utilization of Emergency Dep’t Servs., 2009–2018* (Mar. 2021).34

Recommended Medication Regimen for Treatment of Incomplete and Missed Abortion for Less than 13 Weeks Uterine Size, IPAS, Feb. 14, 2021.....25

Robert W. Neumar, *The Zerhouni Challenge: Defining the Fundamental Hypothesis of Emergency Care Research*, 49(5) ANNALS EMERGENCY MED (May 2007).....10

Roosa Tikkanen et al., *Maternal Mortality and Maternity Care in the United States Compared to 10 Other Developed Countries*, COMMONWEALTH FUND (Nov. 18, 2020).....31

Stephanie Emma Pfeffer, *Texas Woman Nearly Loses Her Life After Doctors Can’t Legally Perform an Abortion: ‘Their Hands Were Tied’*, PEOPLE MAGAZINE, Oct. 18, 202230

Susanna Trost, et al., *Pregnancy-Related Deaths: Data from Maternal Mortality Review Committees in 36 US States, 2017–2019*, CDC, 2022.....27

Texas Maternal Mortality and Morbidity Review Committee and Department of State Health Services Joint Biennial Report 2022, Texas Dept. of Health and Human Servs., Dec. 202227

The Diagnosis of Ectopic Pregnancy, 12018/021 HEALTHCARE SAFETY INVESTIGATION BRANCH (Mar. 2020).....11
